## RELEASE OF LIABILITY, ASSUMPTION OF RISK, WAIVER OF CLAIMS & INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

In consideration of being allowed to patronize "FOREVER FADED STUDIOS" patrons do hereby agree, to the fullest extent permitted by law, as follows:

At FOREVER FADED STUDIOS, the Host may allow, as part of its promotional offerings, certain cannabis-based products be used by patrons that legally patronize and are permitted to attend FOREVER FADED STUDIOS. Only those over the age of 21 for recreational use are permitted to take and consume cannabis or cannabis-based products at FOREVER FADED STUDIOS provided by said patron in accordance with Missouri law. Host requests that patrons provide or show a government issued identification card, medicinal marijuana use cards or other similar documentations to verify the age of patrons to ensure they are over the appropriate age prior to offering any tobacco or cannabis products to patron's. Patron further expressly agrees:

- 1) TO WAIVE ALL CLAIMS that Participant (or his/her next of kin) has or may have against the Host arising out of the Patron's, patronization in the Activities or the use and consumption of any cannabis or cannabis-based products offered by the Host as part of its promotional offerings during any visit to FOREVER FADED STUDIOS. Patron is responsible for the actions of himself or herself and any minor under the age of 21 years of age accompanied by the Patron and acknowledges that the Patron is solely responsible for any and all damages suffered by himself or herself or caused to third parties including but not limited to personal injury, property damage, death, disfigurement, or loss of consortium as a result of consumption of any cannabis or cannabis-based products offered by the Host during or after said visit to FOREVER FADED STUDIOS or in the Activities offered by Host. This waiver extends to any and all claims of every kind or nature whatsoever, foreseen or unforeseen, known or unknown.
- 2) TO ASSUME ALL RISKS of consuming cannabis and cannabis-based products and participating in Activities offered by Host even those caused by the negligent acts or conduct of the Host, its owners, affiliates, operators, employees, agents, and/or officers. Participant understands the inherent risks of consuming cannabis. Participant further understands the inherent risks of Activities and participation in those Activities.
- 3) TO RELEASE Host, its owners, affiliates, operators, employees, agents, and/or officers from all liability for any loss, damage, injury, death, or expense that the Participant (or his/her next of kin) may suffer, arising out of his/her consumption of cannabis or cannabis-based products offered by Host and participation in Activities during FOREVER FADED STUDIOS.
- 4) TO RELEASE GEC, its owners, affiliates, operators, employees, agents, and/or officers from all liability for any loss, damage, injury, death, or expense that the Participant (or his/her next of kin) may suffer, arising out of his/her consumption of cannabis or cannabis-based products offered by Host and participation in Activities during FOREVER FADED STUDIOS.
- 5) TO INDEMNIFY Host, its owners, affiliates, operators, employees, agents, and/or officers from all liability for any loss, damage, injury, death, or expense that the Participant (or his/her next of kin) may suffer, arising out of his/her consumption of cannabis or cannabis-based products offered by Host during or after FOREVER FADED STUDIOS and participation in Activities offered by Host during his or her visit to FOREVER FADED STUDIOS.
- 6) TO INDEMNIFY GEC, its owners, affiliates, operators, employees, agents, and/or officers from all liability for any loss, damage, injury, death, or expense that the Participant (or his/her next of kin) may suffer, arising out of his/her consumption of cannabis or cannabis-based products offered by Host during or after FOREVER FADED STUDIOS and participation in Activities offered by Host during his or her visit to FOREVER FADED STUDIOS.

Participant acknowledges that he or she has received and read this Release of Liability, Assumption of Risk, Waiver of Claims & Indemnification Agreement ("Waiver") in its entirety and agree with its terms. Participant executed this Waiver voluntarily and without any inducement.

Signature of Participant	Date:
Printed Name of Participant	